**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Justin Graham Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on May 9, 2022.

## **Resolution to Appoint Highway Department Seasonal Laborers**

**WHEREAS**, the Highway Department of the Town of Pendleton annually hires multiple individuals for the position of seasonal laborer, performing a variety of duties at the direction of the Highway Superintendent; and

**WHEREAS**, the compensation for the position of seasonal laborer was established by resolution at the April 26, 2021 meeting of the Town Board at a rate of \$14.00 per hour; and

**WHEREAS**, the seasonal laborer position was advertised and applications were received from multiple applicants; and

**WHEREAS,** the Highway Superintendent has reviewed applications, interviewed these applicants, and communicated his recommendation to the Town Board.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2022 that Evelyn Maerten and John Riester are appointed to the position of seasonal laborer and shall be compensated at a rate of \$14.00 per hour.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1